period of four weeks at a 95% confidence level.

The VaR for TRUenergy’s energy contracts portfolio as at 31 December 2007 was HK$629 million (2006: HK$461

million). The change reflects an increase in the size of TRUenergy’s current trading positions. During 2007, the VaR

ranged between a low of HK$384 million (2006: HK$250 million) and a high of HK$782 million (2006: HK$461

million).

Financial Risk Management

194 CLP Holdings 2007 Annual Report

1. Financial Risk Factors (continued)

(A) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Energy price risk (continued)

Analyses below show the effect on profit after tax and equity if market prices were 15% (2006: 5%) higher or lower

with all other variables held constant. Concurrent movements in market prices and parallel shifts in the yield curves

are assumed. A sensitivity of 15% has been selected based on historical data relating to the level of volatility in the

electricity commodity prices. The sensitivity assumed does not reflect the Group’s expectations as to the future

movement in commodity prices. The sensitivity undertaken has been increased from the 2006 sensitivity of 5% to

15% due to the dramatic increase in the volatility of historical market data over the current year.

2007 2006

HK$M HK$M

If market prices were 15% (2006: 5%) higher with all other variables held constant

Post-tax profit for the year 111 96

Equity – hedging reserve (102) (56)

If market prices were 15% (2006: 5%) lower with all other variables held constant

Post-tax profit for the year (109) (97)

Equity – hedging reserve 102 56

The Group enters into trading and non-trading forward electricity contracts in accordance with the Group’s risk

management policies. In accordance with these risk management policies, the Group is able to enter into held-for-

trading contracts that are considered to be economic hedges against future retail and generation activities. It should

be noted that while mark-to-market gains and losses on economic hedges are recognised in earnings in the period

in which they occur, they will offset the impact of price movements on future profits relating to retail and generation

activities occurring at the time of settlement.

[…]

requirements, tax and accounting implications. As at 31 December 2007, 58% (2006: 48%) of the Group’s

borrowings was at fixed rates.

The sensitivity analysis below presents the effects on the Group’s post-tax profit for the year (as a result of change in

interest expense on floating rate borrowings) and equity (as a result of change in the fair value of cash flow hedges

of borrowings). Such amounts accumulated in equity are transferred to the income statement in the periods when

the hedged items affect profit or loss, and offset one another in the income statement.

The analysis has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-derivative

financial instruments at the balance sheet date. For floating-rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the

amount of liability outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity to

interest rate used is considered reasonable given the market forecasts available at the balance sheet date and under

the economic environments in which the Group operates, with all other variables held constant.

195CLP Holdings 2007 Annual Report

1. Financial Risk Factors (continued)

(A) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest-rate risk (continued)

2007 2006

HK$M HK$M

Hong Kong dollars

If interest rates were 0.5% (2006: 0.5%) higher

Post-tax profit for the year (25) (47)

Equity – hedging reserve 37 18

If interest rates were 0.5% (2006: 0.5%) lower

Post-tax profit for the year 25 47

Equity – hedging reserve (37) (18)

Australian dollars

If interest rates were 0.5% (2006: 0.5%) higher

Post-tax profit for the year (15) (9)

Equity – hedging reserve 78 82

If interest rates were 0.5% (2006: 0.5%) lower

Post-tax profit for the year 15 9

Equity – hedging reserve (78) (82)

(B) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk with respect to the sales of electricity and/or gas in Hong Kong

and Australia as their customer bases are widely dispersed in different sectors and industries. The Group has policies in

place to monitor the financial viability of counterparties. CLP Power Hong Kong has established a credit policy to allow

electricity sale customers to settle their bills within two weeks after issue. To limit the credit risk exposure, CLP Power

Hong Kong also has the policy to require cash deposits or bank guarantees from customers for an amount not exceeding